

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	No. 1:19-cr-59
v.)	
)	Hon. Liam O’Grady
DANIEL EVERETTE HALE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Jennifer A. Nelson
VA Bar No. 94394
University of Virginia Law School
First Amendment Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Phone: 434.924.7354
Facsimile: 434.924.4672
jn5g@virginia.edu
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae the
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press*

Gabriel Rottman*
University of Virginia Law School
First Amendment Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Phone: 434.924.7354
Facsimile: 434.924.4672
**Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 7

I. This case must be considered in the context of a dramatic uptick in the prosecution of journalistic sources since 2009, an increase in the severity of punishment, and a heightened danger of selective enforcement against lower-ranking disclosers..... 7

II. Journalistic source prosecutions directly chill newsgathering by dissuading sources from coming forward with newsworthy information in the public interest..... 14

III. This increase in the number of cases, as well as the rising severity of sentences and the selectivity of prosecutions, is relevant for the overbreadth and vagueness analyses and serves to distinguish this case from *Morison*..... 19

IV. Drone warfare is especially newsworthy as a new and controversial tactic.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001) 19

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 21

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 20

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) 21

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... 10

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 20, 21

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 20

United States v. Morison, 604 F. Supp. 655 (D. Md. 1985), *aff'd*, 844 F.2d 1057
 (4th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 908 (1988)..... 7

United States v. Morison, 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 15, 19, 22

United States v. Rosen, 445 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006), *aff'd*, 557 F.3d 192
 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 793(c)-(e)..... 10, 19

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 11

Pub. L. No. 103-236, 108 Stat. 382 (1994)..... 8

Other Authorities

Aamer Madhani and Kevin Johnson, *Journalism Advocates Call Leak Investigations Chilling*,
 USA Today (May 21, 2013) 16

Adam Goldman, *How David Petraeus Avoided Felony Charges and Possible Prison Time*,
 Wash. Post, Jan. 25, 2016 12

Avi Asher-Schapiro, *Leak Prosecutions Under Trump Chill National Security Beat*,
 Comm. to Protect Journalists (Mar. 6, 2019)..... 17

Benjamin Wittes, *Civilian Deaths from Drone Strikes*, Lawfare (Aug. 12, 2011)..... 23

Br. of the Washington Post et al., as Amici Curiae, In Support of Reversal,
United States v. Morison, 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988) 1, 2

Charlie Savage, *For U.S. Inquiries on Leaks, a Difficult Road to Prosecution*,
 N.Y. Times, June 9, 2012 11

Charlie Savage, *Obama Pardons James Cartwright, General Who Lied to F.B.I. in Leak Case*,
 N.Y. Times (Jan. 17, 2017)..... 13

Charlie Savage, *Power Wars: Inside Obama’s Post-9/11 Presidency* (2015)..... 9

Civilian Casualties & Collateral Damage, Lawfare 24

Concise Oxford English Dictionary 289 (11th ed. 2004) 19

Constitutional and Counterterrorism Implications of Targeted Killing, Hearing Before the S.
 Judiciary Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Human Rights
 (113th Cong. 2013)..... 23

Criminal Complaint, *United States v. Hitselberger*, No. 12-cr-231 (RC)
 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2012)..... 8

Daniel Fazio, *Censorship in the Korean War: Press-Military Relations, June 1950-January 1951*,
 26 Australasian Journal of Am. Studies (2007)..... 4

Daniel N. Hoffman, *Governmental Secrecy and the Founding Fathers* (1981)..... 7

David Pozen, *The Leaky Leviathan: Why the Government Condemns and Condone Unlawful
 Disclosures of Information*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 512 (2013)..... 9, 21, 22

Devlin Barrett, et al., *Some Federal Prosecutors Disagreed with Decision to Charge Assange Under Espionage Act*, Wash. Post, May 24, 2019..... 22

Douglas Martin, *Anthony Russo, 71, Pentagon Papers Figure, Dies*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2008..... 3

Drone Strikes and Transparency, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Mar. 10, 2019)..... 24

Ellen Nakashima and Adam Goldman, *Leak Investigation Stalls Amid Fears of Confirming U.S.-Israel Operation*, Wash. Post (May 10, 2015)..... 13

Elliot Carlson, *Stanley Johnston’s Blunder* (2017)..... 4

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law* (5th ed. 2015)..... 20

Factual Basis, *United States v. Petraeus*, No. 15-cr-47 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2015)..... 12

Frank E. Quindry, *Aerial Bombardment of Civilian and Military Objectives*, 2 J. Air L. and Commerce 474 (1931) 24

G. Alex Sinha, *With Liberty to Monitor All* (2014)..... 17, 18

Gabe Rottman et al., *Federal Cases Involving Unauthorized Disclosures to the Media, 1778 to the Present*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 12

Gabe Rottman, *Special Analysis of the May 2019 Superseding Indictment of Julian Assange*, 34 Comm’n’s Lawyer (2019)..... 9

Gabe Rottman, *Special Analysis of the May 2019 Superseding Indictment of Julian Assange*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (May 30, 2019)..... 22

Gabe Rottman, *The Assange Indictment Seeks to Punish Pure Publication*, Lawfare (May 24, 2019)..... 6

Geoffrey Stone, *Perilous Times: Free Speech in Wartime* (2004) 4

Gordon Lubold and Shane Harris, *Trump Broadens CIA Powers, Allows Deadly Drone Strikes*, W.S.J., Mar. 13, 2017 25

Harold Edgar and Benno C. Schmidt, Jr., *The Espionage Statutes and Publication of Defense Information*, 73 Columbia L. Rev. 929 (1973)..... 4

James G. Hershberg, *The War of Leaks*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 27, 2017)..... 5

Jeremy Bentham, *Panopticon or the Inspection House* (1791)..... 15

Jonathon Penney, *Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use*, 31 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 117 (2016) 18, 19

Josh Gerstein, *Obama’s Hard Line on Leaks*, Politico, Mar. 3, 2011 11

Katy Glenn Bass, *Chilling Effects: NSA Surveillance Drives U.S. Writers to Self-Censor* (2013)..... 18

Kelsey Cora Skaggs, *Surveilling Speech and Association: NSA Surveillance Programs and the First Amendment*, 18 U. Penn. J. Const. L. 1479 (2016)..... 15

Leonard Downie and Sara Rafsky, *The Obama Administration and the Press: Leak Investigations and Surveillance in Post-9/11 America*, Comm. to Protect Journalists (2013) 16

Letter from the Honorable Daniel Patrick Moynihan to President William Jefferson Clinton (Sept. 29, 1998)..... 4, 8, 11

Michael E. DeVine, Cong. Research Service, *Covert Action and Clandestine Activities of the Intelligence Community: Selected Definitions in Brief* (2019)..... 25

Michael Isikoff, *Ex-Pentagon General Target of Leak Investigation*, NBC News (June 27, 2013)..... 13

Molly Redden, *Is the ‘Chilling Effect’ Real?*, New Republic (May 15, 2013) 16

News Release, Attorney General Jeff Sessions Delivers Remarks at Briefing on Leaks of Classified Materials Threatening National Security (Aug. 4, 2017) 14

Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Secrecy, S. Doc. 105-2
 (103rd Cong. 1997).....8
 Scott Shane, *C.I.A. Is Disputed on Civilian Toll in Drone Strikes*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 2011....24
 Stephen Aftergood, *When the President Pardoned a Leaker*, Secrecy News (Sept. 21, 2016)8
 Superseding Indictment, United States v. Assange, Case 1:18-cr-00111-CMH
 (filed May 23, 2019)6, 19, 21
 Tim Weiner, *Legacy of Ashes: The History of the CIA* (2007).....24
 Tom Wicker, *Leak On, O Ship of State*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 26, 198211
 U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual11
 United States Memorandum in Aid of Sentencing, United States v. Cartwright,
 No. 16-cr-188 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2017)12
 Unopposed Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
 United States v. Albury, Case No. 18-cr-00067 (WMW) (filed Oct. 4, 2018).....2, 11
 Vernon Loeb, *Clinton Ignored CIA in Pardoning Intelligence Analyst*,
 Wash. Post, Feb. 17, 2001.....8
 W.J. Hennigan, *Prosecutors Threw the Book at Julian Assange. Here’s How That Could
 Backfire*, TIME Magazine (June 14, 2019)17
